The importance values (IV) of the found species were calculated, the plots and 
species were ordinated by an analysis of NMDS (Nonmetric Multidimensional Scaling), according to the 
abundance of species, and the significant environmental variables plotted “a posteriori” in the ordination 
diagram. One thousand, eight hundred and forty-three (1,843) individuals were sampled, which added up 
to a total basal area of 36.45 m2, distributed in 37 botanical families, 63 genera and 92 species. The three 
species with the highest values of VI were Araucaria angustifolia (Bertol.) Kuntze, Lithraea brasiliensis